

# **YANGAROO Inc.**

Audited Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of YANGAROO Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of YANGAROO Inc. which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010 and the statements of comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

### *Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### *Auditor's Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### *Opinion*

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of YANGAROO Inc. as at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

### *Emphasis of Matter*

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to note 2(c) in the financial statements which indicates that the Company has material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

*Collins Barrow Toronto LLP*

Licensed Public Accountants

Chartered Accountants

April 19, 2012

Toronto, Ontario

# YANGAROO Inc.

Statements of Financial Position

As at

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	December 31 2011	December 31 2010 (note 18)	January 1 2010 (note 18)
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 316,717	\$ 202,604	\$ 259,603
Accounts receivable	280,469	162,752	193,581
Prepaid and sundry assets	230,270	176,397	196,204
	<b>827,456</b>	541,753	649,388
Property and equipment (note 4)	123,352	140,322	133,345
Patents (note 5)	-	-	138,438
Investment in technology (note 5)	-	-	356,209
Deferred development costs (note 5)	-	-	1,343,238
	<b>123,352</b>	140,322	1,971,230
	<b>\$ 950,808</b>	\$ 682,075	\$ 2,620,618
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Operating line of credit (note 6)	\$ -	\$ 20,000	\$ 5,000
Trade and other payables (note 7)	642,664	833,410	538,666
Accrued interest on debentures (note 8)	423,479	-	-
Deferred revenue	16,267	33,572	17,134
Debentures (note 8)	4,108,380	-	-
Finance lease obligation (note 4)	6,245	-	-
	<b>5,197,035</b>	886,982	560,800
Convertible debentures (note 8)	-	655,202	-
Finance lease obligation (note 4)	13,651	-	-
	<b>5,210,686</b>	1,542,184	560,800
<b>Shareholders' Deficiency</b>			
Share capital (note 9)	23,285,199	22,338,694	21,043,889
Warrant capital	873,455	761,298	31,883
Contributed surplus	1,726,650	1,541,896	1,425,436
Equity portion of convertible debentures	-	29,890	-
Deficit	(30,145,182)	(25,531,887)	(20,441,390)
	<b>(4,259,878)</b>	(860,109)	2,059,818
	<b>\$ 950,808</b>	\$ 682,075	\$ 2,620,618

Going concern (note 2(c))

Commitments and contingencies (note 12)

Subsequent events (note 17)

Approved by the Board

"Cliff Hunt"  
Director

"Gary Moss"  
Director

See accompanying notes, which are an integral part of these financial statements

# YANGAROO Inc.

Statements of Comprehensive Loss  
For the years ended December 31  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2011	2010
		(note 18)
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>\$ 1,449,891</b>	<b>\$ 806,492</b>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Salaries and consulting	2,767,611	1,916,413
Marketing and promotion	137,061	210,024
General and administrative	695,962	1,356,684
Technology development (recovery)	(29,573)	59,809
Settlement of lawsuit (note 12)	600,000	-
Depreciation of property and equipment (note 4)	82,213	87,804
Amortization of intangibles (note 5)	-	579,126
Impairment of intangible assets (note 5)	-	1,543,575
	<b>4,253,274</b>	<b>5,753,435</b>
<b>Loss from operations</b>	<b>2,803,383</b>	<b>4,946,943</b>
<b>Finance income (expenses)</b>		
Interest income	4,201	4,327
Interest expense	(1,017,889)	(147,881)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (note 8)	(796,224)	-
	<b>(1,809,912)</b>	<b>(143,554)</b>
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>	<b>\$ (4,613,295)</b>	<b>\$ (5,090,497)</b>
<b>Loss per share (note 11)</b>	<b>\$ (0.04)</b>	<b>\$ (0.06)</b>

See accompanying notes, which are an integral part of these financial statements

# YANGAROO Inc.

Statements of Changes in Equity  
For the years ended December 31  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Share capital	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Equity portion of convertible debentures	Deficit	Total
Balance at January 1, 2010	\$21,043,889	\$31,883	\$1,425,436	\$ -	\$ (20,441,390)	\$2,059,818
Issuance of equity units (note 9)	1,553,194	573,304	-	-	-	2,126,498
Share issuance costs (note 9)	(258,389)	-	-	-	-	(258,389)
Issuance of warrants (note 10)	-	156,111	-	-	-	156,111
Share-based payments (note 10)	-	-	116,460	-	-	116,460
Equity portion of convertible debenture (note 8)	-	-	-	29,890	-	29,890
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(5,090,497)	(5,090,497)
Balance at December 31, 2010	\$22,338,694	\$761,298	\$1,541,896	\$ 29,890	\$(25,531,887)	\$(860,109)
Balance at January 1, 2011	\$22,338,694	\$761,298	\$1,541,896	\$ 29,890	\$(25,531,887)	\$(860,109)
Issuance of common shares (note 8, 9)	946,505	-	-	-	-	946,505
Issuance of warrants (note 10)	-	112,157	-	-	-	112,157
Share-based payments (note 10)	-	-	141,072	-	-	141,072
Equity portion of convertible debenture (note 8)	-	-	-	69,693	-	69,693
Debt extinguishment (note 8)	-	-	43,682	(99,583)	-	(55,901)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(4,613,295)	(4,613,295)
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$23,285,199	\$873,455	\$1,726,650	\$ -	\$(30,145,182)	\$(4,259,878)

See accompanying notes, which are an integral part of these financial statements

# YANGAROO Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows  
For the years ended December 31  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2011	2010
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Cash flow used in operating activities:		
Net loss for the period	\$ (4,613,295)	\$ (5,090,497)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization and depreciation	82,213	666,930
Accretion interest	549,034	70,865
Loss of extinguishment of debt	796,224	-
Share-based payments	141,072	116,460
Bad debt expense	5,916	33,376
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	(225)	-
Change in accrued interest on debentures	423,479	-
Debentures issued for interest payment	44,911	-
Warrants issued for services	-	20,625
Impairment of intangible assets	-	1,543,575
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Accounts receivable	(123,633)	(2,547)
Prepaid and sundry assets	(53,873)	19,807
Trade and other payables	(190,745)	294,745
Deferred revenue	(17,305)	16,438
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(2,956,227)</b>	<b>(2,310,223)</b>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(44,804)	(94,781)
Proceeds from property and equipment	650	-
Investment in patents	-	(1,395)
Investment in technology (net of tax credit)	-	(283,422)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(44,154)</b>	<b>(379,598)</b>
<b>Cash flow from financing</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of debentures, net of issuance costs	3,135,462	669,753
Payment of finance lease obligation	(968)	-
Operating loan	(20,000)	15,000
Proceeds from issuance of common shares, net of issuance costs	-	1,948,069
<b>Net cash received from financing activities</b>	<b>3,114,494</b>	<b>2,632,822</b>
<b>Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>114,113</b>	<b>(56,999)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at January 1</b>	<b>202,604</b>	<b>259,603</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at December 31</b>	<b>\$ 316,717</b>	<b>\$ 202,604</b>
<b>Cash interest paid at December 31</b>	<b>\$ 1,353</b>	<b>\$ 77,015</b>

See accompanying notes, which are an integral part of these financial statements

# **YANGAROO Inc.**

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## **1. Nature of Operations**

YANGAROO Inc. ("Company") is a technology company that is targeted to become the leading enabler of user friendly and secure business to business distribution of media via the Internet. The Company's patented Digital Media Distribution System (DMDS) is a leading secure B2B digital delivery solution for the music and advertising industries. DMDS is a Web-based delivery system that pioneers secure digital file distribution by incorporating biometrics, high-value encryption and watermarking. DMDS replaces the physical distribution of audio and video content for music, music videos, and advertising to television, radio, media, retailers, award shows and other authorized recipients with more accountable, effective, and far less costly digital delivery of broadcast quality media via the Internet.

YANGAROO Inc. is a publicly listed company incorporated on July 28, 1999 under the laws of Ontario as Musicrypt.com Inc. and changed to its present name on July 17, 2007. YANGAROO trades on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSX-V) under the symbol YOO and in the U.S. under TCBB: YOOIF.

The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is 18 Mowat Avenue, Toronto, ON M6K 3E8.

## **2. Basis of Preparation**

### **(a) Statement of Compliance**

These financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). This is the first time that the Company has prepared its financial statements in accordance with IFRS, having previously prepared its financial statements in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (previous GAAP).

An explanation of how the transition to IFRS has affected the reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company is provided in Note 18.

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 19, 2012.

### **(b) Basis of Measurement**

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. Where there are assets and liabilities calculated on a different basis, this fact is disclosed in the relevant accounting policy.

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in the following notes:

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 2. Basis of Preparation (continued)

### (b) Basis of Measurement

#### (i) Share-based payments

Share-based payments which include stock options granted to employees, officers and directors and warrants to the extent that they are not measured at the fair value of the services received are based on the fair value at the date of the award. These share-based payments are valued using Black-Scholes option pricing model. The assumptions used on the inputs to the model are provided in note 10.

#### (ii) Impairment of intangible assets

The Company assesses the carrying value of long-lived assets each reporting period to determine whether any indication of impairment exists. The calculation of recoverable amount requires the use of estimates and assumptions such as discount rates and operational performance of the Company.

### (c) Going Concern

The Company will have to raise additional capital to fund operations until such point that revenues from their technology are able to fund operations. If the Company is not able to raise sufficient capital then there is the risk that the Company will not be able to realize the value of its assets and discharge its liabilities. At December 31, 2011, the Company had negative working capital of \$4,369,579 and deficit of \$30,145,182. To date the Company has been successful raising capital with gross proceeds of \$3,625,000 by way of debentures in fiscal 2011. The proceeds raised were used to fund operations of the Company.

As outlined in note 17, the Company secured a private placement of equity units of a minimum of \$1,250,000 and up to a maximum of \$2,000,000. The Company will issue the units at \$0.05 per unit. This is a partially brokered private placement and the Company currently has commitments for the minimum amount of the raise which is expected to close by the end of April 2012. The Company also received approval from Debenture holders to amend all of the existing debentures, by extending the timeline for repayment for an additional 36 months, and reducing the interest rate payable on the outstanding indebtedness from 18% to 14%.

## 3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statements and in preparing the opening IFRS Statement of Financial Position at January 1, 2010 for the purpose of the transition to IFRS, unless otherwise indicated.

### Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes demand deposits with financial institutions and other short term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.



# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### Financial instruments

#### (i) Non-derivative financial instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise of accounts receivable, cash and cash equivalents, trade and other payables, operating line of credit, accrued interest on debentures, debentures convertible debentures and finance lease obligation. Non-derivatives financial instruments are recognised initially at the fair value plus, for instruments not at fair value through profit and loss, any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition non-derivative financial instruments are measured as described below.

#### (ii) Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

An instrument is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is held for trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial instruments are designated at fair value through profit or loss if the Company manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the Company's documented risk management or investment strategy. Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in profit or loss. The Company has designated cash and cash equivalents as fair value through profit and loss.

#### (iii) Other

Other non-derivative financial instruments, such as accounts receivable, trade and other payables, accrued interest on debentures, convertible debentures, debentures, operating line of credit and finance lease obligation are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

Financial assets and liabilities:

In establishing fair value, the Company uses a fair value hierarchy based on the levels as defined below:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are based on unadjusted quoted market prices.
- Level 2 fair value measurements are based on valuation models and techniques where the significant inputs are derived from quoted indices.
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Cash and cash equivalents are classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### Property and equipment

#### (i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Costs include expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property and equipment, and are recognized net within general and administrative expenses in the statement of comprehensive loss.

#### (ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a part of an item of property and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss as incurred.

#### (iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated as the cost of the asset less its residual value.

Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property and equipment, since this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the assets.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

- Office furniture and equipment - 5 years
- Computer equipment - 3 years
- Computer software - 3 years
- Leasehold improvements - over the term of the lease
- Website and other technology - 3 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted if appropriate.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### Impairment

#### (i) Financial assets

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount, and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

All impairment losses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. For financial assets measured at amortized cost the reversal is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.

#### (ii) Non-financial assets

Impairment tests on intangible assets with indefinite useful economic lives are undertaken annually at the financial year-end. Other non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down to its recoverable amount.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the impairment test is carried out on the asset's cash-generating unit, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets. The Company has one cash-generating unit for which impairment testing is performed.

An impairment loss in respect of other assets is assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### Intangible assets

(i) Patents

Costs to obtain patents are capitalized and are amortized to operations on a straight-line basis over the underlying term of the patents, which is 20 years, commencing upon the registration of the patent.

(ii) Investment in Technology

The investment in technology consists of consideration paid for the acquisition of licenses to use technology. Such costs are amortized to operations on a straight-line basis over the remaining term of the license. In 2007, the Company signed a license agreement expiring on June 28, 2013 as disclosed in Note 12(a).

(iii) Research and Development Costs

Research costs are charged to income when incurred. Development costs are expensed in the year incurred unless they meet the criteria under International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") for deferral and amortization. Amortization commences with the successful commercial production or use of the product or process. These costs are being amortized over a period of four years from commencement of commercial use.

Investment Tax Credits ("ITCs") earned as a result of incurring Scientific Research and Experimental Development ("SRED") expenditures are recorded as a reduction of the related current period expense, the related deferred development costs or related capital assets. Management records ITC's when there is reasonable assurance of collection. Included in prepaid and sundry assets as at December 31, 2011, management has recorded \$135,000 relating to ITC's which has been recorded as a reduction to technology development expense in fiscal 2011. As at December 31, 2010, management recorded approximately \$83,900 relating to ITC's of which approximately \$62,300 was recorded as a reduction to deferred development costs and \$21,600 was recorded as a reduction to technology development expense.

### Leases

Leases in terms of which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognized in finance expenses in the statement of comprehensive loss.

Operating lease payments are recognized as an operating expense in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### Convertible Debentures

The Company accounts for its convertible debentures in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement on initial recognition. Therefore, as a result of the conversion feature of the debentures, the Company's convertible instruments have been segregated between debt and equity based on the fair value of the debt components. The difference between the estimated fair value of the debt at issuance and the face amount is reflected as "Equity portion of convertible debentures" in shareholders' equity and as a discount in that amount to the liability portion of the debenture. This discount is being accreted to the principal face amount as additional interest expense over the term of the liability using the effective interest rate method.

### Share capital – Common Shares

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

### Warrants

For transactions involving the issuance of warrants, the Company measures these transactions at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless the fair value cannot be estimated reliably. In cases where the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the Company measures these transactions by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

### Share based payments

The grant date fair value of options awarded to employees, directors, and service providers who perform employee-like services is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and recognised in the statement of comprehensive loss, with corresponding increase in contributed surplus over the vesting period. A forfeiture rate is estimated on the grant date and is adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that vest. Upon exercise of the option, consideration received, together with the amount previously recognised in contributed surplus, is recorded as an increase to share capital.

### Revenue

Revenue is recorded when persuasive evidence of an agreement exists, usually in the form of an executed sales agreement, the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, price is fixed and determinable, recovery of the consideration is probable, the associated costs and possible return of goods can be estimated reliably, there is no continuing management involvement with the goods, the distribution of the media has occurred and collectability is reasonably assured and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. If it is probable that discounts will be granted and the amount can be measured reliably, then the discount is recognized as a reduction of revenue as the sales are recognized.

Deferred revenue consists of customer advances for Company services to be rendered that will be recognized as income in future periods.

# **YANGAROO Inc.**

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## **3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)**

### **Finance income and expenses**

Finance expenses comprise interest expense on borrowings, changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and impairment losses recognized on financial assets.

Interest income is recognised as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method.

### **Income taxes**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income except for items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit nor loss. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted applied to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred income tax assets and liabilities of a change in statutory tax rates is recognized in net earnings in the year of change.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting year the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

### **Loss per share**

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net income or loss applicable to common shares of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period.

Diluted loss per share is computed by dividing the net income or loss applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding, if potentially dilutive instruments were converted. When there is a loss, no potential shares are included in the computation as they are anti-dilutive.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

### Contingent liability

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and of which the existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company; or a present obligation that arises from past events (and therefore exists), but is not recognized because it is not probable that a transfer or use of assets, provision of services or any other transfer of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, or the amount of the obligation cannot be estimated reliably.

### Statement of Cash Flows

The Company prepares its Statement of Cash Flows using the indirect method. The Company classifies interest received and paid as part of operating activities in the statement of cash flows.

### Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of the Company at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at the period end exchange rate. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognized in the statement of income.

### New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

The following accounting standards, amendments and interpretations have been issued but are not yet effective for the Company. Management is currently assessing the impact of the new standards on the Company's accounting policies and financial statement presentation.

- IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* was issued by the IASB in October 2010 and will replace IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### 3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued)

- IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 10 establishes principles for the presentation and preparation of consolidated financial statements when an entity controls one or more other entities. IFRS 10 replaces the consolidation requirements in SIC-12 *Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities* and IAS 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.
- IFRS 11 *Joint Arrangements* was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 11 provides for a more realistic reflection of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form. The standard addresses inconsistencies in the reporting of joint arrangements by requiring a single method to account for interests in jointly controlled entities. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 *Interests in Joint Ventures* and SIC-13 *Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers*, and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.
- IFRS 12 *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities* was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 12 is a new and comprehensive standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.
- IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement* was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 13 establishes new guidance on fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for IFRSs and US generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The guidance, set out in IFRS 13 and an update to Topic 820 in the FASB's Accounting Standards Codification (formerly referred to as SFAS 157), completes a major project of the boards' joint work to improve IFRSs and US GAAP and to bring about their convergence. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.
- IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* was amended by the IASB in June 2011 in order to align the presentation of items in other comprehensive income with US GAAP standards. Items in other comprehensive income will be required to be presented in two categories: items that will be reclassified into profit or loss and those that will not be reclassified. The flexibility to present a statement of comprehensive income as one statement or two separate statements of profit and loss and other comprehensive income remains unchanged. The amendments to IAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012.



# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 4. Property and Equipment

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of each class of property and equipment at the beginning and end of the current and previous years are set out below:

	Office furniture and equipment	Computer equipment	Computer software	Leasehold improvement	Website and other technology	Total
Carrying amount - beginning of year - January 1, 2010	\$ 9,554	\$ 79,689	\$ 32,791	\$ 7,774	\$ 3,537	\$ 133,345
Additions	5,740	38,550	47,295	-	3,196	94,781
Depreciation expense	(3,373)	(59,519)	(20,050)	(2,827)	(2,035)	(87,804)
Carrying amount - end of year - December 31, 2010	\$ 11,921	\$ 58,720	\$ 60,036	\$ 4,947	\$ 4,698	\$ 140,322
Additions	7,540	49,229	8,899	-	-	65,668
Disposals	(425)	-	-	-	-	(425)
Depreciation expense	(4,542)	(40,109)	(31,901)	(2,827)	(2,834)	(82,213)
Carrying amount - end of year - December 31, 2011	\$ 14,494	\$ 67,840	\$ 37,034	\$ 2,120	\$ 1,864	\$ 123,352

December 31, 2011	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net
Office furniture and equipment	\$ 43,204	\$ 28,710	\$ 14,494
Computer equipment	450,554	382,714	67,840
Computer software	112,782	75,748	37,034
Leasehold improvements	14,791	12,671	2,120
Website and other technology	18,176	16,312	1,864
	\$ 639,507	\$ 516,155	\$ 123,352

December 31, 2010	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net
Office furniture and equipment	\$ 38,564	\$ 26,643	\$ 11,921
Computer equipment	401,325	342,605	58,720
Computer software	103,883	43,847	60,036
Leasehold improvements	14,791	9,844	4,947
Website and other technology	18,176	13,478	4,698
	\$ 576,739	\$ 436,417	\$ 140,322

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 4. Property and Equipment (continued)

January 1, 2010	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net
Office furniture and equipment	\$ 32,824	\$ 23,270	\$ 9,554
Computer equipment	362,775	283,086	79,689
Computer software	56,588	23,797	32,791
Leasehold improvements	14,791	7,017	7,774
Website and other technology	14,980	11,443	3,537
	\$ 481,958	\$ 348,613	\$ 133,345

### Obligation under Finance Lease

The Company has assumed a finance lease obligation until 2014. The monthly lease payments consist of principal repayment and interest and the imputed interest rate is 12.4%. The minimum payments under the finance lease are as follows:

2012	\$ 8,361
2013	8,361
2014	6,967
	23,689
Less: imputed interest	(3,793)
	19,896
Less: current portion	(6,245)
	13,651
Long term portion	\$ 13,651

Included in property and equipment are items under finance leases with a cost of \$20,864 (December 31, 2010 - \$Nil, January 1, 2010 - \$Nil). Accumulated depreciation for items under finance lease is \$1,739 (December 31, 2010 - \$Nil, January 1, 2010 - \$Nil).

## 5. Intangible Assets

	Patents	Investment in technology	Deferred development costs	Total
Balance at beginning of year – January 1, 2010	\$ 138,438	\$ 356,209	\$ 1,343,238	\$ 1,837,885
Additions	1,395	-	283,422	284,817
Depreciation expense	(8,424)	(96,122)	(474,580)	(579,126)
Impairment <sup>(a)</sup>	(131,409)	(260,087)	(1,152,080)	(1,543,576)
Carrying amount - end of year - December 31, 2010 and 2011	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 5. Intangible Assets (continued)

- <sup>(a)</sup> As part of its annual review for indications of impairment, the Company determined there to be an impairment of the long-lived assets group (cash-generating unit or CGU), which includes patents, investment in technology and deferred development costs. The Company has assessed the intangible assets as one CGU as this is the lowest level of assets with identifiable cash flows. The impairment is premised upon management's assessment in accordance with IFRS while considering other internal and external factors, such as lower than anticipated sales in music for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010 and revised growth estimates in music for fiscal 2011. The Company chose the discounted cash flow approach to determine the value in use of the CGU. The estimated value of the CGU does not support the net book value of the assets as at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010.

### Patents

As at December 31, 2011 the total cost of the patents is \$Nil (December 31, 2010 - \$Nil, January 1, 2010 \$154,173) and the accumulated amortization is \$Nil (December 31, 2010 - \$Nil, January 1, 2010 - \$15,735).

### Investment in technology

As at December 31, 2011 the total cost of the investment in technology is \$Nil (December 31, 2010 - \$Nil, January 1, 2010 \$1,189,218) and the accumulated amortization is \$Nil (December 31, 2010 - \$Nil, January 1, 2010 \$833,009). The Company has entered into a license agreement relating to the investment in technology (see note 12).

### Deferred development costs

Costs associated with the development of the Company's various digital media distribution systems ("DMDS") versions have been recorded as a deferred development costs. When a product begins to generate revenues, management ceases to defer the associated costs and begins to amortize the asset over the estimated benefit period of four years. As at December 31, 2011, the total cost of the deferred development is \$Nil (December 31, 2010 - \$Nil, January 1, 2010 \$2,465,075) and the accumulated amortization is \$Nil (December 31, 2010 - \$Nil, January 1, 2010 \$1,121,837).

## 6. Operating Line of Credit

The Company has available an operating line of credit of \$25,000. Borrowings under the operating line of credit are due on demand and bear interest at prime plus 2.5% per annum and are secured by a general security agreement. At year ended December 31, 2011, the Company had a balance outstanding of \$ Nil (December 31, 2010 - \$20,000, January 1, 2010 - \$5,000) on this line of credit.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 7. Trade and Other Payables

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1 2010
Trade payables	\$ 294,647	\$ 520,417	\$ 414,981
Non-trade payables	348,017	312,993	123,685
	<b>\$ 642,664</b>	<b>\$ 833,410</b>	<b>\$ 538,666</b>

## 8. Debenture

On June 23, 2011, the Company issued \$2,500,000 principal amount of senior secured 18% non-convertible debentures (the "New Debenture"). As well on June 23 2011, the Company amended its previously issued \$818,000 principal amount 12% convertible debentures maturing March 31, 2012 (the "March 2012 Debentures") and \$1,125,000 principal amount convertible debentures maturing July 31, 2012 to reflect the terms of the New Debentures (the "July 2012 Debentures" and together with the March 2012 Debentures, the "Amended Debentures"). \$44,911 of interest that accrued on the March 2012 Debentures was added to the principal amount of the amended March 2012 Debentures.

Pursuant to their terms, the New Debentures and the Amended Debentures (collectively, the "Debentures") are, among other things, non-convertible and repayable upon demand, after the first anniversary of their issuance, subject to the requisite determination of the holders of the outstanding Debentures to make demand for repayment. In addition, in the event of an asset sale in excess of \$3,000,000, the Company would be required to offer to repurchase a minimum of 50% of the outstanding Debentures, plus all accrued and unpaid interest due. Debenture holders would also have a right of first refusal to participate in future offerings by the Company, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions. In turn, the Company may redeem the Debentures in the event that it has first raised a minimum of \$4 million of "net new cash", which would include the proceeds raised from the issuance of the New Debentures but would exclude, among other things, the proceeds from the repayment of any debentures that, in turn, are used to fund the purchase of new securities of the Company. The non-convertible debentures are secured by all tangible and intangible assets of the Company.

In accordance with the rules of the TSX Venture Exchange, the Company also issued an aggregate of 13,521,504 "Bonus" common shares to purchasers of the New Debentures and holders of the previously issued debentures. Market value of \$0.07 per share was used to value the "Bonus" common shares for an aggregate value of \$946,505.

The securities issued and issuable pursuant to the transaction were subject to a hold period that expired on October 24, 2011.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 8. Debenture (continued)

The Company incurred cash financing costs of \$374,969, "Bonus" common shares of \$946,505 and 2,066,000 warrants with a fair value of \$78,281 (note 10) in connection with the transaction. These costs were allocated between the New Debentures and the previously issued convertible debentures on a pro rata basis resulting in \$606,011 of these costs being included in the loss on extinguishment of debentures and \$793,744 recorded against the carrying value of the New Debentures. The New Debentures are being accreted to its face value at a weighted average effective interest rate of 39.72%. The amendment to the debentures was accounted for as an extinguishment of the previously issued convertible debentures as they had yet to mature when the terms were modified on June 23, 2011. Also, the terms between current debentures and the previously issued convertible debentures are considered to be substantially different. Accordingly, the Company recorded a loss on the extinguishment of debentures of \$796,224 inclusive of the financing costs outlined above in the statement of comprehensive loss.

Subsequent to December 31, 2011, the Company obtained approval to extent the repayment terms of the debenture and reduce the interest rate from the holders of the debentures (note 17).

### Previously issued convertible debentures

On March 22, 2010, the Company raised by way of convertible debentures 668 Units at \$1,000 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$668,000. The convertible debentures were set to mature on March 31, 2012, had interest payable semi-annually at 12% per annum, were secured by a general security agreement over the assets of the Company and are convertible into common shares of the Company at \$0.10 per share. In addition, each unit included 7,500 warrants exercisable until March 22, 2012, with each whole Warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at \$0.10. The Company granted the agents' non-transferable warrants acquiring 508,000 common shares of the Company at \$0.10 per share unit March 22, 2012. On April 12, 2010 the Company raised an additional \$150,000 by issuing 150 Units at \$1,000 per Unit. These convertible debentures also were set to mature on March 31, 2012 and had the same features as the previously issued Units.

The difference between the estimated fair value of the debt and the face amount was \$67,211. To determine the value ascribed to the equity component and the warrants, the Company valued each component individually and then applied the relative fair value method of allocating the proceeds to each component. Both the fair value of the equity component of the convertible debentures and the warrants were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (a) dividend yield of 0%; (b) expected volatility of 157%; (c) a risk free interest rate of 1.6% and (d) an expected life of 2 years.

Based on the results, \$38,405 was recorded as the equity portion of convertible debentures and \$28,806 was allocated to the warrants. The Company incurred costs of \$148,247 and issued agent warrants with a value of \$33,106 (see Note 10) in connection with issuing the convertible debt. Of the total costs, \$166,451 was allocated to the liability component, \$8,515 was allocated to the equity component and \$6,386 was allocated to warrants. The discount on the debt resulted in an effective interest rate on the liability of approximately 32.50%. During the year-ended December 31, 2010, the Company paid cash interest of \$77,016 on these convertible debentures.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 8. Debenture (continued)

Previously issued convertible debentures (continued)

On February 11, 2011, the Company raised an additional \$1,125,000 by issuing 1,125 Units at \$1,000 per Unit. These convertible debentures were set to mature on July 31, 2012, had interest payable semi-annually at 15% per annum, were secured by a general security agreement over the assets of the Company and were convertible into common shares of the Company at \$0.10 per share. The Company paid the agents \$60,000 and granted them non-transferable warrants to acquire 600,000 common shares of the Company at \$0.10 per share until February 11, 2013.

The difference between the estimated fair value of the debt and the face amount of \$80,287 was allocated to equity. The Company incurred cash costs of \$114,569 and issued agent warrants with a value of \$33,876 (see note 10) in connection with issuing the convertible debt. Of the total costs, \$137,851 was allocated to the liability component and \$10,594 was allocated to the equity component. The discount on the debt resulted in an effective interest rate on the liability of approximately 25.60%.

## 9. Share Capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.

The following is a summary of changes in common share capital from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2011:

	Number of shares	Value
Balance at January 1, 2010	75,517,615	\$ 21,043,889
Issuance of common shares on August 27, 2010 <sup>(i)</sup>	42,530,000	1,294,805
Balance at December 31, 2010	118,047,615	22,338,694
Issuance of "Bonus" common shares to purchasers of the newly issued debentures and holders of the previously issued convertible debentures on June 23, 2011 (note 8)	13,521,504	946,505
Balance at December 31, 2011	131,569,119	\$ 23,285,199

<sup>(i)</sup> The Company issued 2,126.50 Units for gross proceeds of \$2,126,500 by way of a private placement. Each Unit consists of 20,000 common shares and 10,000 common share purchase warrants. The amount of proceeds allocated to the share purchase warrants was \$573,304 (note 10). Share issuance costs of \$258,389 have been netted against the proceeds. Included in the share issuance costs is \$79,960; which represents the value of 2,055,000 warrants issued to agent in connection with the private placement.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 10. Share-Based Payments and Warrants

### (a) Share-based payments

The Company has an Incentive Stock Option Plan (the "Plan"). The Plan provides for options to be granted to the benefit of employees, directors and third parties. The maximum number of shares allocated to and made available to be issued under the Plan is 11,539,761. In 2007, the board of directors adopted a new option pricing policy such that the exercise price of options granted under the Stock Option Plan is priced as the greater of the three months weighted average trading price prior to the grant and the closing trading price for the common shares for the last trading day prior to the grant. The term of any option granted shall not exceed the maximum permitted time period under applicable regulations. Unless otherwise provided in the Stock Option Plan, the options shall be cumulatively exercisable in installments over the option period at a rate to be fixed by the Board of Directors. Certain options become exercisable upon achieving predetermined performance milestones and are specific to the respective employee's agreement. The Company will not provide financial assistance to any optionee in connection with the exercise of options.

The Company had issued stock options to acquire common shares as follows:

<b>Issuance date</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>	<b>Outstanding options</b>	<b>Vested options</b>	<b>Weighted average remaining life (years)</b>
Balance at January 1, 2010	\$ 0.25	3,595,000	2,804,500	2.48
Granted	0.10	5,200,000		
Cancelled	0.11	(150,000)		
Forfeited	0.33	(200,000)		
Expired	0.42	(1,110,000)		
Balance at December 31, 2010	\$ 0.12	7,335,000	2,147,500	3.89
Granted	0.10	4,614,761		
Cancelled	0.10	(27,000)		
Forfeited	0.14	(248,000)		
Expired	0.23	(135,000)		
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$ 0.11	11,539,761	3,553,310	3.57

For the year ended December 31, 2011, the fair value of the options granted was \$277,232 (2010 - \$292,580)

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 10. Share-Based Payments and Warrants

### (a) Share-based payments (continued)

The Company had the following stock options outstanding at December 31, 2011:

Number of options	Number of non-vested options	Number of vested options	Exercise price	Expiry date
10,000	-	10,000	\$0.35	April 12, 2012
340,000	-	340,000	\$0.32	May 24, 2012
50,000	-	50,000	\$0.27	June 25, 2012
120,000	-	120,000	\$0.24	August 15, 2012
75,000	-	75,000	\$0.13	November 27, 2012
100,000	-	100,000	\$0.14	January 9, 2013
250,000	-	250,000	\$0.22	April 18, 2013
360,000	-	360,000	\$0.10	November 19, 2013
25,000	-	25,000	\$0.10	August 19, 2014
450,000	-	450,000	\$0.11	November 18, 2014
400,000	-	400,000	\$0.10	April 20, 2015
3,775,000	3,108,333	666,667	\$0.10	June 15, 2015
1,000,000	833,333	166,667	\$0.10	August 23, 2015
1,705,000	1,453,000	252,000	\$0.10	February 11, 2016
2,879,761	2,591,785	287,976	\$0.10	August 18, 2016
11,539,761	7,986,451	3,553,310	\$0.14	Weighted-average exercise price of exercisable options

The estimated fair value of the options is expensed over the vesting period. The fair value of the compensation and contributed surplus relating to the stock options for the year ended December 31, 2011 was \$141,072 (December 31, 2010 - \$116,460). The fair value of all the Company's stock options was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Stock options granted in fiscal 2011 and 2010 used the following assumptions:

	December 31 2011	December 31 2010
Volatility (based on historical share prices)	132%	130%
Risk-free interest rate	1.92%	2.64%
Expected life (years)	5	5
Dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Forfeiture rate	13%	23%
Underlying share price	\$0.07	\$0.06



# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 10. Share-Based Payments and Warrants (continued)

### (b) Warrants

	Number of warrants		Amount	Weighted average exercise price
Balance at January 1, 2010	750,000	\$	31,883	\$ 0.10
Warrants issued	29,963,000		729,415	
Balance at December 31, 2010	30,713,000	\$	761,298	\$ 0.10
Warrants issued	2,666,000		112,157	
<b>Balance at December 31, 2011</b>	<b>33,379,000</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>873,455</b>	<b>\$ 0.10</b>

The Company had the following warrants outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2011:

Number of warrants		Exercise price	Expiry date
5,010,000	(i)	\$0.10	March 22, 2012
508,000	(ii)	\$0.10	March 22, 2012
750,000	(iii)	\$0.10	August 24, 2014
1,125,000	(iv)	\$0.10	March 22, 2012
21,265,000	(v)	\$0.10	January 31, 2012
2,055,000	(vi)	\$0.10	August 27, 2012
600,000	(vii)	\$0.10	February 11, 2013
2,066,000	(viii)	\$0.10	June 23, 2013
<b>33,379,000</b>			

- (i) These warrants were issued as part of the convertible debenture financing that closed on March 22, 2010. The fair value of the warrants issued were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 157%; (III) a risk free interest rate of 1.61% and (IV) an expected life of 2 years.
- (ii) These warrants were issued to agents in connection with the issuance of convertible debentures. The fair value of the warrants issued were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 157%; (III) a risk free interest rate of 1.61% and (IV) an expected life of 2 years.
- (iii) These warrants were issued for services related to digital media workflow solutions. The warrants became exercisable after various phases of digital media workflow solution were completed.
- (iv) These warrants were issued as part of the convertible debenture financing that closed on April 12, 2010. The fair value of the warrants issued were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 129%; (III) a risk free interest rate of 1.25% and (IV) an expected life of 1.94 years.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 10. Share-Based Payments and Warrants (continued)

### (b) Warrants (continued)

- (v) These warrants were issued as part of the private placement of units. The fair value of the warrants issued were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 129%; (III) a risk free interest rate of 1.25% and (IV) an expected life of 1.43 years.
- (vi) These warrants were issued to agents in connection with the private placement of units. The fair value of the warrants issued were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 153%; (III) a risk free interest rate of 1.25% and (IV) an expected life of 2 years.
- (vii) These warrants were issued to agents in connection with the issuance of convertible debentures. The fair value of the warrants issued were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 129%; (III) a risk free interest rate of 1.90% and (IV) an expected life of 2 years.
- (viii) These warrants were issued to agents in connection with the issuance of debentures. The fair value of the warrants issued were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 121%; (III) a risk free rate of 1.45%; and (IV) an expected life of 2 years.

Warrants issued to agents and related to financings were not measured at the fair value of the services received as the fair value of such services was not reliably measurable.

## 11. Loss per Share

	December 31 2011	December 31 2010
		(note 18)
Numerator:		
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (4,613,295)	\$ (5,090,497)
Denominator:		
Weighted average number of common shares	125,160,297	90,315,725
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.06)

For the above-mentioned years, the Company had securities outstanding which could potentially dilute basic earnings per share in the future, but were excluded from the computation of dilutive net loss per share in the periods presented, as their effect would have been anti-dilutive. Such outstanding securities consist of the following:

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 11. Loss per Share (continued)

	December 31 2011	December 31 2010
Options	11,539,761	7,335,000
Warrants	33,379,000	30,713,000
Convertible debt	-	8,180,000

## 12. Commitments and Contingencies

### (a) Technology License Agreement

Pursuant to a licensing agreement dated June 28, 2007, the Company was granted a non-exclusive license to integrate a patented biometric technology (the "Intellectual Property") with their DMDS. The initial term of the License is for six years, automatically renewing for successive terms of one year after the initial five-year term and may be terminated by either party upon 180 days notice prior to the renewal date of the agreement. The Company must pay an additional annual maintenance fee based on the number of annual users, which at the Company's current usage results in a fee of \$5,400 per year.

### (b) Litigation

On November 14, 2000, the Company filed a claim against a former employee and shareholder, and related shareholders, seeking a rescission of their 1,250,000 common shares and damages in the amount of \$100,000. A counterclaim was brought against the Company by these defendants for various relief including damages of approximately \$850,000, a declaration that the defendants are shareholders and orders that they be bought out or the Company be wound up. In May 2001, the Company successfully defeated a motion by the defendants that sought interim costs and security for costs. The Company was awarded its costs for this motion. The Company continues to vigorously defend the action. The amount cannot be estimated reliably, therefore no provision is recorded.

In the ordinary course of business activities, the Company may be contingently liable for litigation and claims with customers, suppliers and former employees. Management believes that adequate provisions have been recorded in the accounts where required.

### (c) Settlement of Patent Infringement

On June 24, 2011, the Company resolved all litigation with a competitor that had been ongoing since 2005. In consideration of the settlement, the Company agreed to pay its competitor a lump sum amount totalling \$600,000. As part of the settlement, the Company retained the patents and the rights and granted the competitor certain intellectual property rights relating to the two patents held by the Company that were the subject matter of the dispute. As well, neither party will pursue legal fees, court costs or royalties pursuant to the above mentioned disputes. The payment was made in the period.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 12. Commitments and Contingencies (continued)

### (c) Settlement of Patent Infringement (continued)

The following is an account of the patent infringement litigation:

On July 25, 2005, the Company sent a letter to a competitor and its partners demanding that they cease infringement of the Company's Content Distribution System and Method patent number 2,407,774 in Canada. On March 7, 2006, the competitor filed a claim with the Federal Court of Canada requesting a ruling that the technology of the competitor and its partners does not infringe on this patent and that the patent was invalid. In June 2006, the Company filed with the Federal Court a statement of defence and counter claim seeking \$15 million in damages for infringement from the competitor and its partners. Examinations for discovery were conducted in 2007 into 2008 followed by motion appearances before the Court seeking orders compelling answers to questions refused. The Company was successful in obtaining a number of rulings in its favour including a ruling requiring the competitor to produce its software source code on a strict confidential basis for review by the Company's experts. The second round of examinations for discovery were completed, and were pending further answers motions and any follow up questions.

In May 2007, the competitor sued the Company for defamation and interference with their business claiming \$25 million in damages. Management is of the opinion that the suit is a meritless attempt to deflect attention from the company's patent infringement claim against the competitor. The Company has filed a statement of defence and counterclaim with the Federal court for \$25 million in damages from the competitor for defamation and interference with the Company's business.

On June 22, 2007, the Company filed a claim against a customer of the above competitor, requesting a declaration that the Company's Canadian patent, Content Distribution System and Method patent number 2,407,774 is valid and infringed by the use of the competitors technology and is seeking \$2 million in damages. In November 2007, a defence and counterclaim was filed seeking a declaration that the use of the competitor's technology does not infringe the patent and the patent is valid.

### (d) Leases

Total future annual lease payments for premises and equipment are as follows:

2012	\$ 52,779
------	-----------

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 13. Capital Risk Management

The Company includes equity; comprised of issued share capital, warrant capital, contributed surplus, equity portion of convertible debentures and deficit, in the definition of capital.

The Company's primary objective with respect to its capital management is to ensure that it has sufficient cash resources to further develop and market its digital media distribution systems, and to maintain its ongoing operations. To secure the additional capital necessary to pursue these plans, the Company may attempt to raise additional funds through the issuance of equity and warrants, debt or by securing strategic partners.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there has been no change with respect to the overall capital risk management strategy during the year ended December 31, 2011.

## 14. Financial Risk Management

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by the Board of Directors. Management is charged with the responsibility of establishing controls and procedures to ensure that financial risks are mitigated in accordance with the approved policies.

### (a) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market prices. Market prices are comprised of two types of risk:

#### (i) Currency risk:

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk from various currencies, primarily United States dollars and Australian dollars. Foreign exchange risk arises from purchase transactions as well as recognized financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

Balances in foreign currencies at December 31, 2011 are as follows:

	USD	AUD
Accounts receivable	121,875	33,527
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	160,749	-

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 14. Financial Risk Management (continued)

### (a) Market risk (continued)

#### (ii) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash and cash equivalents held with chartered Canadian financial institutions and potential increases on the prime rate applied on the line of credit available to the Company. The Company considers this risk to be immaterial. In interest on the debentures and convertible debentures are not subject to cash flow interest rate risk as these instruments bear interest at fixed rates.

### (b) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments which are potentially subject to credit risk for the Company consists primarily of non-payment of accounts receivable. The Company mitigates this risk by monitoring the credit worthiness of its customers and by offering an ecommerce service to smaller customers. As at December 31, 2011, approximately 38% (December 31, 2010 - 27%) of accounts receivable and 20% (December 31, 2010 - 24%) of revenue are from two customers (2010 - two customers).

Aging of trade receivables that are past due, but not impaired:

	December 31 2011	December 31 2010
0 to 30 days past due	\$ 77,796	\$ 40,401
31 to 60 days	69,592	22,290
Over 60 days	42,986	37,009
Total past due	\$ 190,374	\$ 99,700

Continuity of allowance for doubtful accounts:

	December 31 2011	December 31 2010
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 15,472	\$ 43,575
Less: Accounts written off to impairment loss	(3,275)	(61,479)
Charge during the year	6,810	33,376
Less: Amounts previously provided, recovered during the year	(894)	-
Balance, end of year	\$ 18,113	\$ 15,472

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 14. Financial Risk Management (continued)

### (c) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The key to success in managing liquidity is the degree of certainty in the cash flow projections. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating investing and financing activities. Senior management is also actively involved in the review and approval of planned expenditures.

Typically, the Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses. To achieve this objective, the Company prepares annual capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary.

The Company monitors its risk of shortage of funds by monitoring the maturity dates of existing trade and other accounts payable.

As at December 31, 2011, the Company has trade and other payables of \$642,664 (December 31, 2010 - \$833,410, January 1, 2010 - \$538,666), due within 12 months, and has cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable of \$597,186 (December 31, 2010 - \$365,356, January 1, 2010 - \$453,184) to meet its current obligations. As disclosed in note 2(c), the Company will have to raise additional capital to fund further development of their product and operations. Subsequent to year-end, the Company secured a private placement of equity units of a minimum of \$1,250,000 and up to a maximum of \$2,000,000. The Company will issue the units at \$0.05 per unit. This is a partially brokered private placement and the Company currently has commitments for the minimum amount of the raise which is expected to close by the end of April 2012. Additionally, the Company received approval from Debenture holders to amend all of the existing debentures, by extending the timeline for repayment for an additional 36 months (note 17).

### (d) Fair value:

The Company has determined that the carrying value of its short-term financial assets and liabilities, including cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, trade and other payables and accrued interest on debentures and debentures, approximate their fair value because of the relatively short period to maturity of the instruments or in the case of the line of credit, the fair value approximates its carrying value as it bears interest at floating rates. The fair value of the convertible debentures approximate its carrying value due to the effective interest rates implicit in the debt.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 15. Income Taxes

### (a) Income Tax Expense

The following table reconciles income taxes calculated at combined Canadian federal/ provincial tax rates with the income tax expense in these financial statements:

	December 31 2011	December 31 2010
Loss before income taxes	\$ (4,613,295)	\$ (5,090,497)
Statutory rate	28.25%	31.00%
Expected income tax recovery	\$ (1,303,000)	\$ (1,578,100)
Amounts not deductible for tax and other	196,000	66,600
Loss on extinguishment of debt	87,000	-
Deferred tax assets not recognized	1,072,000	957,700
Change in expected tax rate and other	(52,000)	213,500
Expiration of non-capital losses	-	442,200
Share issuance costs incurred	-	(101,900)
Income tax expense	\$ -	\$ -

### (b) Deferred Income Taxes

The temporary differences that give rise to deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are presented below:

	December 31 2011	December 31 2010
Amounts related to tax loss and credit carryforwards	\$ 5,987,000	\$ 4,957,800
Share issuance costs	147,000	109,700
Capital and intangible assets	783,000	777,500
Net deferred tax asset	\$ 6,917,000	\$ 5,845,000
Deferred tax assets not recognized	(6,917,000)	(5,845,000)
	\$ -	\$ -

The Company has ITCs of approximately \$579,000 and unused expenditures of approximately \$1,887,000 related to scientific research and experimental development costs. The Company also has non-capital losses of approximately \$20,364,000 available to apply against future taxable income. If not utilized, the non-capital losses will expire as follows:



# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 15. Income Taxes (continued)

(b) Deferred Income Taxes (continued)

2014	\$	2,630,000
2015		1,389,000
2026		1,861,000
2027		2,618,000
2028		2,907,000
2029		2,491,000
2030		2,998,000
2031		3,470,000
	\$	20,364,000

The potential tax benefit relating to these losses has not been reflected in these financial statements.

## 16. Related Party Transactions

Key management personnel are comprised of the Company's directors and executive officers. In addition to their salaries, key management personnel also participate in the Company's share option program (note 10).

Key management personnel compensation is as follows:

	December 31 2011	December 31 2010
Salaries and short-term employee benefits <sup>(i)</sup>	\$ 914,903	\$ 835,742
Share-based payments	104,333	80,417
Termination benefits	223,615	-
	\$ 1,242,851	\$ 916,159

<sup>(i)</sup> Short-term employee benefits include bonuses and vacation pay

## 17. Subsequent Events

On April 16, 2012, the Company announced a private placement of a minimum of \$1,250,000 and up to a maximum of \$2,000,000 in units. Each unit will consist of one common share in the capital stock of the Company and one warrant, entitling the subscriber to purchase an additional share at \$0.10 per share within 36 months of closing. The Company will issue the units at \$0.05 per unit, resulting in the issue of a minimum of 25,000,000 shares and up to a maximum of 40,000,000 shares upon closing, non-diluted. This financing is a partially brokered private placement and the Company currently has commitments for the minimum amount of the raise.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 17. Subsequent Events (continued)

The Company received approval from the Debenture holders to amend all of the existing debentures, by extending the timeline for repayment for an additional 36 months, and reducing the interest rate payable on the outstanding indebtedness from 18% to 14%.

The Company will pay an agent's fee to Fraser Mackenzie Limited on their portion of the raised proceeds, and will pay a finder's fee to certain other parties that assisted in the private placement.

The net proceeds from the private placement will be used for general working capital. The proposed financing has been submitted to the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") for conditional approval, and is subject to TSX-V final approval.

## 18. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The Company's accounting policies under IFRS differ from those followed under previous GAAP. These accounting policies have been applied for the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, as well as to the opening statement of financial position on the transition date, January 1, 2010.

The adjustments arising from the application of IFRS to amounts on the statement of financial position on the transition date and on transactions prior to that date, were recognized as an adjustment to the Company's opening deficit on the statement of financial position when appropriate.

On transition to IFRS the Company used certain exemptions allowed under IFRS 1 "First Time Adoption of International Reporting Standards". The exemptions used were:

Share based payments – IFRS 1 allows an entity an exemption on IFRS 2, "Share-Based Payments" to equity instruments which vested before the Company's transition date to IFRS. The Company has elected to apply IFRS 2 only to equity instruments that remain unvested at transition date.

Compound financial instruments - The Company has elected to apply IAS 32, Financial Instruments – Presentation retrospectively only to compound financial instruments where the liability portion is still outstanding as of the transition date.

Leases - IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease - To determine if arrangements existing at the transition date contain a lease based on the circumstances existing at the transition date, rather than the historical date.

Estimates - IFRS-1 prohibits use of hindsight to create or revise previous estimates. The estimates the Company previously made under previous GAAP have not been revised for application of IFRS.

The adoption of IFRS did not significantly affect our cash flows compared to previous GAAP. There were no changes to over all cash flows.

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 18. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

### Statement of Financial Position

As at January 1, 2010

	Previous GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 259,603	\$ -	\$ 259,603
Accounts receivable	193,581	-	193,581
Prepaid and sundry assets	196,204	-	196,204
	649,388	-	649,388
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	133,345	-	133,345
Patents	138,438	-	138,438
Investment in technology	356,209	-	356,209
Deferred development costs	1,343,238	-	1,343,238
	1,971,230	-	1,971,230
	\$ 2,620,618	\$ -	\$ 2,620,618
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Line of credit	\$ 5,000	\$ -	\$ 5,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	538,666	-	538,666
Deferred revenue	17,134	-	17,134
	560,800	-	560,800
<b>Shareholders' Deficiency</b>			
Share capital issued and outstanding	21,043,889	-	21,043,889
Warrants issued and outstanding	31,883	-	31,883
Reserves: contributed surplus	1,413,871	11,565	1,425,436
Retained earnings (deficit)	(20,429,825)	(11,565)	(20,441,390)
	2,059,818	-	2,059,818
	\$ 2,620,618	\$ -	\$ 2,620,618

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 18. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

### Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2010

	Previous GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 202,604	\$ -	\$ 202,604
Accounts receivable	162,752	-	162,752
Prepaid and sundry assets	176,397	-	176,397
	541,753	-	541,753
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	140,322	-	140,322
Patents	-	-	-
Investment in technology	-	-	-
Deferred development costs	-	-	-
	140,322	-	140,322
	\$ 682,075	\$ -	\$ 682,075
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Line of credit	\$ 20,000	\$ -	\$ 20,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	833,410	-	833,410
Deferred revenue	33,572	-	33,572
	886,982	-	886,982
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Convertible debentures	655,202	-	655,202
	1,542,184	-	1,542,184
<b>Shareholders' Deficiency</b>			
Share capital issued and outstanding	22,338,694	-	22,338,694
Warrants issued and outstanding	761,298	-	761,298
Equity portion of convertible debentures	29,890	-	29,890
Reserves: contributed surplus	1,503,468	38,428	1,541,896
Retained earnings (deficit)	(25,493,459)	(38,428)	(25,531,887)
	(860,109)	-	(860,109)
	\$ 682,075	\$ -	\$ 682,075

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## 18. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

### Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended December 31, 2010

	Previous GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
<b>Revenue</b>	\$ 806,492	\$ -	\$ 806,492
<b>Expenses</b>			
Salaries and consulting	1,889,550	26,863	1,916,413
Marketing and promotion	210,024	-	210,024
General and administrative	1,356,684	-	1,356,684
Technology development	59,809	-	59,809
Amortization of intangibles	579,126	-	579,126
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	87,804	-	87,804
	4,182,997	26,863	4,209,860
<b>Loss from operations</b>	(3,376,505)	(26,863)	(3,403,368)
<b>Finance income (expenses)</b>			
Interest income	4,327	-	4,327
Interest expense	(147,881)	-	(147,881)
Impairment of intangible assets	(1,543,575)	-	(1,543,575)
	(1,687,129)	-	(1,687,129)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>	\$ (5,063,634)	\$ (26,863)	\$ (5,090,497)

# YANGAROO Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

## 18. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

### Share-based payment

IFRS 2 is effective for the Company as at January 1, 2010 and is applicable to:

- New grants of stock-based payments subsequent to January 1, 2010;
- Equity-settled stock-based compensation awards granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and that vest after January 1, 2010; and
- Awards that are modified on or after January 1, 2010, even if the original grant of the award was not accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2.

Previous GAAP allows the Company to calculate the fair value of the share-based payments on all awards granted and recognize the expense from the date of grant over the vesting period using the straight-line method. The Company determines the fair value of stock options granted using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

IFRS 2 requires each tranche in an award with graded vesting features to be treated as a separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value. Each grant is accounted for on that basis.

The Company's policy under Canadian GAAP was to treat graded vesting awards under the straight-line method and, as a result, an adjustment to salaries and consulting expense of \$26,863 was required for the year ended December 31, 2010 and at January 1, 2010 an adjustment of \$11,565 was required. The adjustment increased contributed surplus reserve by \$38,428 and increased deficit by \$38,428 as at December 31, 2010. At January 1, 2010, the adjustment increased contributed surplus reserve by \$11,565 and increased deficit by \$11,565.